DAY PASS	DATE:
HOLLYHURST FARM, LLC	DRIVER:
Bridging the Gap	
Day Trail Use & Horse Trailer Parking	
123 Ladnor Lane, Carlisle, PA 17015 <u>Kathir@Hollyhurstfarm.com</u>	
717-601-0802	

For Insurance Purposes

The undersigned person (Owner and/or Rider) has purchased a Single Day Use Pass, per Horse, per Rider to experience the Trails at Hollyhurst Farm, LLC.

This Waiver includes the use of Obstacles behind the Indoor Arena and the Small enclosed Outdoor Arena next to the Indoor Arena. This DOES NOT INCLUDE use of the Indoor Arena. Call for Indoor Arena Rental or Hourly Use.

Name				
	Please Print Clearly			
Mailing Address				
City		_ ST	_ Zip	
Mobile	Email			

I have read and understand that I must abide by the policies and regulations of this Hollyhurst Farm, LLC waiver, release and indemnity agreement as noted on page 1 and 2. I will abide by these rules. I acknowledge that I am totally responsible for my own safety and the safety of my animals and that I maintain sufficient insurance to cover any claims. I will not hold any person or organization responsible for any incident that happens while using these facilities. My signature, below, agrees with pages 1 & 2.

Signature		Date			
	PROCEDURE FOR	R PAYMEN	T: PRIOR TO P	RIDING	
Mak	e check payable to "Hollyhurs	t Farm, LLC"	\$20.00 Per Horse	, Per Rider - Per Day	
Every Owner and	d/or Rider MUST Read the Proper	ty Policy and Re	view the Hollyhurst Fa	rm Trail Map.	
Every Owner and	d/or Rider MUST enter Date, & Na	ame of Driver.			
Every Owner and	d/or Rider MUST <u>Complete</u> and S	ign this Day Pas	s Waiver, Release & Ir	ndemnity Agreement.	
(Fill out B	OTH Sides)				
Every Owner and/or Rider MUST place this Signed Day Pass Waiver/Release & Indemnity Agreement, along with their					
check or cash, in the drop box provided inside the Hollyhurst Farm "Trail Office at 123" located across the					
road from the Horse Trailer Parking Area. Use Back Door Entrance.					
****** Please Help us keep the Trailer Parking Area Clean******					
Please take your trash with you and you may toss the manure into the nearby field.					
Do not let Manure or Trash lay in the Trailer Parking Area					
Date	No. of Horses	_ x \$20.00	Amount \$	Check #	

PAGE 1 Trail DAYPASS VDPW 8-2024

VISITOR TRAIL DAY PASS WAIVER, RELEASE, AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT Hollyhurst Farm, LLC Trails

YOU ASSUME THE RISK OF EQUINE ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA LAW

- 1. Be aware that animal holes, rocks, loose dirt, trees, inclines, logs, streams, bridges, gullies, barriers, farm equipment and many types of obstacles exist on, or along side, the trails and this may be hazardous to you, your horse or your equipment. Jumping can be dangerous.
- When riding on Hollyhurst property, an ASTM/SEI approved helmet is encouraged.
 ALL Riders, under the age of 18, MUST wear an ASTM/SEI approved helmet when riding on Hollyhurst property.
- 3. Only ride on the mowed trails. When weather conditions exist that would compromise safe footing, please be considerate and travel at an easy gait.
- 4. Use caution when riding on the road. Keep your horse under control; you are personally liable for your actions.
- 5. Driving ponies and Driving horses are not permitted at this time.
- 6. There is no hunting or unauthorized motorized vehicles allowed on Hollyhurst property. Be aware that there may be the occassional Hollyhurst Vehicle, RTV, tractor, farming equipment or mower performing routine maintenance.
- 7. All persons who wish to ride Hollyhurst Trails must pay the appropriate Day Pass Fee, per horse/per rider, and read and sign this Hollyhurst Farm, LLC Release & Indemnity Agreement.
- 8. When trailering in, please use Zion Road to Ladnor Lane. A designated Trailer Parking Area is located across from the 123 Trail Office.
- 9. For safety reasons, it is suggested to ride the trails with a companion.
- 10. Please be considerate of other riders on the trails and in the arenas.
- 11. ANY and ALL photographs taken at Hollyhurst by a visitor, contracted photographer or Hollyhurst Staff are subject to being used by Hollyhurst Farm, LLC for advertising purposes or posted on social media and Hollyhurst documents.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT YOU ARE GIVING UP CERTAIN LEGAL RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO RECOVER DAMAGES IN CASE OF INJURY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF YOUR PARTICI-PATION IN EQUINE ACTIVITES AT HOLLYHURST FARM, LLC. READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING IT. YOUR SIGNATURE INDICATES YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF AND AGREEMENT TO ITS TERMS.

This waiver, release, and indemnity agreement ("Agreement") is intended to be given for the benefit of Elizabeth A. Morret "dba" Hollyhurst Farm, and Hollyhurst, LLC, Hollyhurst Farm, LLC and their officers, directors, owners, managers, employees, agents, and successors in interest, all of whom are hereinafter jointly and severally referred to as "Hollyhurst."

- I AGREE that I choose to voluntarily ride the trails on Hollyhurst property. I am fully aware and acknowledge that horse sports and activities on the trails and around the Hollyhurst property involve inherent risks of accident, loss, and serious bodily injury, including broken bones, head injuries, trauma, pain, suffering and death ("Harm").
- I AGREE to release Hollyhurst from all claims for money damages or otherwise from any Harm to me or my horse and for any Harm caused by me or my horse to others, even if the Harm resulted, directly or indirectly, from the negligence of Hollyhurst.
- I AGREE to expressly assume all risks of Harm to me or my horse, including Harm resulting from negligence of Hollyhurst.
- I AGREE to indemnify (that is, to pay any losses, damages, or costs incurred) Hollyhurst and to hold Hollyhurst harmless with respect to claims made by others for any Harm caused by me or my horse on Hollyhurst property. I acknowledge that Hollyhurst encourages me to wear protective equipment while WARNING me that no protective equipment can guard against all injuries.
- IF I am a parent or guardian of a minor under the age of 18, I consent to the child's participation to ride the Hollyhurst trails and AGREE to all of the above provisions and AGREE to assume all of the obligations of this Release on the child's behalf.
- I represent that I have the requisite training, coaching and abilities to safely ride the Hollyhurst trails and acknowledge that I am fully responsible for my own safety and the safety of my animals.

I have read and fully understand the rules and regulations of Hollyhurst and I AGREE that I will abide by these rules.

Signature

Date

Print Name of Rider

Guardian's Signature if Rider is under 18

Date